Other (expense)income, net  (0)  (1)  2  (0)  (0)  0  0

Income (loss) before income taxes  11  14  (4)  5  13  13  17
Income tax provision  5  5  1  3  5  5  7

Net income (loss)  5% 8%  (5)% 3% 8% 8% 11%

31

Table of Contents

We generate sales through four distribution channels: retail, direct, healthcare and third party. The retail channel sells to furniture, specialty and department
stores. The direct channel sells directly to consumers. The healthcare channel sells to hospitals, nursing homes, healthcare professionals and medical retailers. The
third party channel sells to distributors in countries where we do not operate our own distribution. The following table sets forth net sales information, by channel
and by segment, for the periods indicated:

Consolidated

Predecessor

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2001

Ten Months
Ended

October 31,
2002

Two Months
Ended

December 31,
2002

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended
December 31,

2002

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2003

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2003

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2004

   (unaudited)  (unaudited)
($ in millions)
Retail  $ 116.9 $ 139.8 $ 38.4 $ 178.2 $ 313.4 $ 217.5  $ 344.2
Direct   47.6  48.3  10.0  58.3  86.9  63.7   72.6
Healthcare   33.5  32.8  8.4  41.2  43.1  31.9   33.6
Third Party   23.5  16.5  3.8  20.3  35.7  29.3   36.1

Consolidated  $ 221.5 $ 237.4 $ 60.6 $ 298.0 $ 479.1 $ 342.4  $ 486.5

Domestic

Predecessor

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2001

Ten Months
Ended

October 31,
2002

Two Months
Ended

December 31,
2002

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended
December 31,

2002

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2003

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2003

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2004

   (unaudited)  (unaudited)
($ in millions)
Retail  $ 63.2 $ 81.4 $ 23.0 $ 104.4 $ 192.2 $ 133.7  $ 229.3
Direct   40.7  39.6  8.6  48.2  75.0  55.3   61.7
Healthcare   9.1  8.3   1.4  9.7  9.8  7.0   8.2
Third Party   0.2  2.0   0.8  2.8  5.2  3.7   5.1

Domestic  $ 113.2 $ 131.3 $ 33.8 $ 165.1 $ 282.2 $ 199.7  $ 304.3

International

Predecessor

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2001

Ten Months
Ended

October 31,
2002

Two Months
Ended

December 31,
2002

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended
December 31,

2002

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2003

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2003

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2004

   (unaudited)  (unaudited)
($ in millions)
Retail  $ 53.7 $ 58.4 $ 15.4 $ 73.8 $ 121.2 $ 83.8  $ 114.9
Direct   6.9  8.7   1.4  10.1  11.9  8.4   10.9
Healthcare   24.4  24.5  7.0  31.5  33.3  24.9   25.4
Third Party   23.3  14.5  3.0  17.5  30.5  25.6   31.0

International  $ 108.3 $ 106.1 $ 26.8 $ 132.9 $ 196.9 $ 142.7  $ 182.2

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004 Compared with Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
 Net Sales. Net sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 were $486.5 million as compared to $342.4 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2003, an increase of $144.1 million, or 42%. This increase is primarily attributable to a 58% growth in our Retail channel, which increased to
$344.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from $217.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2003. Our Domestic Net sales for
the nine months ended September 30, 2004 were $304.3 million as compared to $199.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2003. This represents an

[…]

The Company’s effective income tax provision differs from the amount calculated using the statutory US federal income tax rate, principally due to the
following:

Two months ended
December 31, 2002

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2003

Amount

Percentage of
Income

Before Taxes

Amount

Percentage of
Income

Before Taxes

Statutory US federal income tax   $ (913) 35.0%  $21,424  35.0%
State income taxes, net of federal benefit   (39) 1.5   748  1.2
Foreign tax differential   (35) 1.4   (1,746) (2.8)
Change in valuation allowance   2,078  (79.7)   2,654  4.3
Foreign tax credit, net of Section 78 gross up   (112) 4.3   (1,163) (1.9)
Incentive Stock Options   —   —   797  1.3
Subpart F income and Section 956   163  (6.3)   1,688  2.8
Permanent and other   (502) 19.3   (775) (1.3)

Effective income tax provision   $ 640  (24.5)%  $23,627  38.6%

F-27

Table of Contents

TEMPUR-PEDIC INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Tempur World’s effective income tax provision differs from the amount calculated using the statutory US federal income tax rate, principally due to the
following:

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31, 2001

Ten Months
Ended

October 31, 2002

Amount

Percentage of
Income

Before Taxes

Amount

Percentage of
Income

Before Taxes

Statutory US federal income tax   $ 8,007  34.0% $11,326  35.0%
State income taxes, net of federal benefit   77  0.3   718  2.2
Foreign tax differential   (951) (4.0)   (941) (2.9)
Change in valuation allowance   2,847  12.1   2,846  8.8
Foreign tax credit, net of Section 78 gross up   248  1.0   (1,561) (4.8)
Subpart F income   1,144  4.8   243  0.8
Permanent and other   271  1.3   (195) (0.6)

Effective income tax provision   $11,643  49.5% $12,436  38.5%

Subpart F income represents interest and royalties earned by a foreign subsidiary. Under the Code, such income is taxable to Tempur-Pedic International as
if, in effect, earned directly by Tempur-Pedic International.

The net deferred tax asset and liability recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheets consisted of the following:

December 31,
2002

December 31,
2003

Deferred tax assets:

Start up costs   $ 44  $ 33
Inventories   2,909   3,402
Net operating losses   6,539   8,797
Property, plant and equipment   994   1,071
Accrued expenses and other   2,142   2,290